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CITY OF CROSSLAKE

PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 22, 2022
9:00 A.M.

Crosslake City Hall
13888 Daggett Bay Rd, Crosslake MN 56442
(218) 692-2689

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Applicant: Billario Holdings LLC (Bill & Marie Orke)
Authorized Agent: Wes Hanson Builders, Inc.
Site Location: 11934 County Rd 103, Crosslake, MN 56442 on Crosslake-GD

Variance for:
e Accessory Structure size of 1724 square feet where 1200 square feet is allowed

To construct:
e 392 square foot addition to a 1332 square foot accessory structure

Notification: Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 462, and the City of Crosslake Zoning
Ordinance, you are hereby notified of a public hearing before the City of Crosslake Planning
Commission/Board of Adjustment. Property owners have been notified according to MN State
Statute 462 & published in the local newspaper. Please share this notice with any of your
neighbors who may not have been notified by mail.

Information: Copies of the application and all maps, diagrams or documents are available at
Crosslake City Hall or by contacting the Crosslake Planning & Zoning staff at 218-692-2689.
Please submit your comments in writing including your name and mailing address to Crosslake
City Hall or (crosslakepz@crosslake.net).



mailto:crosslakepz@crosslake.net

k(i;

STAFF REPORT
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Property Owner/Applicant: Billario Holdings, LLC (Bill & Marie Orke)
Parcel Number(s): 14310726, 14310728

Application Submitted: March 7, 2022

Action Deadline: May 5, 2022

City 60 Day Extension Letter sent / Deadline: N/A / N/A

Applicant Extension Received / Request: N/A / N/A

City Council Date: N/A

Authorized Agent: Wes Hanson Builders, Inc.

Variance for:
e Accessory Structure size of 1724 square feet where 1200 square feet is allowed
To construct:

e 392 square foot addition to a 1332 square foot accessory structure

Current Zoning: Shoreland District

Existing Impervious Coverage: Variance Approved: Proposed Impervious Coverage:
20.8% 23.4% 24.8%
e A stormwater management plan was submitted on the variance application survey
e Septic design was submitted to Crow Wing County and approved on 6-10-2021

Development Review Team Minutes held on 2-8-2022:
e Property is located on Crosslake at 11928 &11934 County Road 103 with a lake setback of
75 feet
e The proposed garage addition of 450 sf will meet all setbacks; variance is for accessory
structure size increase to 1744 sf where 1200 sf is allowed
Explanation was presented to staff as to the thought process and need for the variance
Possible supplemental data form would be requested, but appears to be around 1236 +/-
Asked to give the city a call to deactivate the address at the abandon driveway when ready
All setbacks shall be measured to the vertical side of the structure. No part of the structure,
such as eaves, can overhang or reduce such setback by more than three feet (Sec. 26-308)
o If the eaves exceed 36” the setback and the impervious coverage shall be measured from the
dripline
e Impervious maximum of 25% and impervious exceeds 20% a Shoreline Rapid Assessment
Model form is completed (Sec. 26-518) with the results of a 10’ no mow buffer along
Crosslake
e Design and implement a stormwater management plan (gutters, berm & rain gardens) or
update any existing plan, which is required with all variance applications per Article 8,




section 26-222, (2), I). When a wetland is being used the stormwater must be filtered to
drinking standards before it can flow into any wetland

A septic permit 210160 was approved 7-26-2021 and compliance inspections on file dated
7-31-2020 and 8-11-2020 on the existing systems

Wetland Delineation is on file dated 6-9-2021

A grade and elevation illustration along with a cut and fill calculation is required for a
complete variance application

Discussion on application requirements, procedure, schedule, fee and the requirements/need
for a complete application packet by 4:30 PM on the deadline date; payment policy;
notification methods; variances are limited to 2 years substantial completion

A Land Use Permit will be required prior to construction

Property owner was informed that before they could be placed on a public hearing agenda the
following information is required:

1.

oW

A certificate of survey meeting the requirements outlined in Article 8, Sec. 26-222 of the
City Land Use Ordinance

Grade and Elevation illustration, along with the Cut and fill calculations

Wetland delineation is on file

A septic permit has been issued; compliances are on file

A complete Variance application with the $500.00 public hearing fee

Parcel History:

PARCEL 14310728 — Note not all history listed below has approval signature &/or date:

July 1979 — 50x10 deck; 4x14 deck; sewer; 24x30 garage & living quarters

April 1985 - Variance setback from water 48’; setback from existing & conforming septic
system 8’ to 10” — 14’ to disturbed ground

May 1985 — 32x32 storage garage with shed roof to store fire wood & gas tanks

May 1985 — Alter garage with second story for potential guest quarters

October 1990 — Addition to house 12x42; tear off roof; remodel bath kitchen; raise roof
from 1 %2 to 12 pitch to a 8 to 12 pitch; square off & rearrange some of deck adding 165’
October 1990 — Remodel & add onto back of house 12x42 at 8’ from side lot line; rearrange
lake side deck to flow better; add approximately 165 sf deck at 68” & 72’ from OHW
November 1990 — Addition to house and decks

October 1992 - 30x40 Garage-to meet all setbacks

December 1992 — Variance for house addition & addition to deck

January 1992 - Variance drainfield to garage setback; garage to lake setback; addition to
property setback

January 1993 — 12x42 Addition to home-8’ from side property line; 8x12 extension of deck
May 1993 — 30x40 Garage-no living quarters-75’ from OHW-storage & personal parking —
removal of shed

September 2003 — Approved CUP to allow for guest quarters to be constructed above a
garage as submitted

October 2003 — 700 sq ft guest quarters per approved C2003-018 and subject to conditions
December 2003 — Septic system upgrade to accommaodate guest quarters

July 2020 — Compliant septic compliance inspection

PARCEL 14310726 — Note not all history listed below has approval signature &/or date:

September 1975 — 20x24 Garage

July 1987 — Variance for building not 75° from water — 56° water
July 1987 — 24°x32’ Garage with workshop

August 1990 — Screen in existing porch at 26°x44’

September 2003 — Septic upgrade



e January 2007 — Renewal of rip-rap — no higher than 3 ft
e August 2020 — Compliant septic compliance inspection
PARCEL 14310728 & 14310726:
e July 2021 - Variance approved for lake setback and patio size increase
e July 2021 - 133°x36’ house, 36°x30’ attached garage, 13.8’x10” & 14’x8’ & 13’x8’
porches, demolition of some existing building(s) and septic
e July 2021 — Shoreland/Land Alteration for patio (WOAS), retaining wall and dirt

Adgencies Notified and Responses Received:

County Highway Dept: No comments were received as of 4-8-2022
DNR: No comments were received as of 4-8-2022

City Engineer: N/A

Lake Association: No comments were received as of 4-8-2022
Township: N/A

Crosslake Public Works: No comments were received as of 4-8-2022
Crosslake Park, Recreation & Library: N/A

Concerned Parties: No comments were received as of 4-8-2022

POSSIBLE MOTION:
To approve/table/deny the variance to allow:

e Accessory Structure size of 1724 square feet where 1200 square feet is allowed
To construct:

e 392 square foot addition to a 1332 square foot accessory structure
As shown on the certificate of survey dated 3-2-2022

\ Shoreland Dig
Shoreland District \
i
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Appendix C:
SHORELINE RAPID ASSESSMENT MIODEL

Condition of Shoreline ‘Score:
Stable shoreline ) Q‘
< 25% of shoreline is eroding or unstable -1
25-50% of shoreline is eroding or unstahle -2
50-75% of shoreline is eroding or unstable -3
> 75% of shoreline Is eroding or unstahle ) -4
Grouid cover: |

% Naturally Vegetated Cover in SIZ 1 Points: .
< 25% natural ground cover @
25-50% natural vegetative cover 3
50-75% natural vegetated cover 5
> 75% natural vegetated cover 7

% Naturally Vegetated Cover in SIZ 2 Points:
< 25% natural ground cover (p
25-50% natural vegetative cover 2
50-75% natural vegetative cover "3
> 75% natural vegetated cover .4

If score is 0-5:

: sk Bs -
"m"m”"‘” . s+ leave a 20" No Mow Buffer &
% Naturally Vegetated Cover in SIZ 1 Points: possible other mitigation efforts

< 25% of surface is covered by shrubs and irees 1
25-50% of surface is covered by shrubs and trees
50-75 % of surface is covered by shrubs and trees
> 75% of surface is covered by shrubs and trees

if score is 6-10:
s [gave a 15" No Mow Buffer

If scoreis 11-15:
s  leave a 10" No Mow Buffer

% Naturally Vegetated Cover in SIZ 2
< 25% of surface is covered by shrubs and trees’ 3 ;

. face by shrubs and Above buffers shall allow for an access
A3-SDIEH i Eo8 IGsURrEd Iy shntis snd e area to lake, per Ordinance requirements
50-75 % of surface is covered by shrubs and trees
>75% of surface is covered by shrubs and trees

iandowner MO . penmitpiRarcel Niimber
scorel Q. (Wanscore=22) \4)
‘Crosslale Planning &Zoning Department Staf




Wetland Location Map PID#'s 14310728 & 14310726
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N G ma i | Matt Schmidt <matt@weshansonbuilders.com>

Ty,

=

Orke garage variance
1 message

Peterson, Kenneth J CIV USARMY CEMVP (USA) <kenneth.j.peterson@usace.army.mil>  Mon, Mar 7, 2022 at 12:35 PM
To: "pgansen@crosslake.net" <pgansen@crosslake.net>

Cc: Matt Schmidt <matt@weshansonbuilders.com>, "Grow, Jeffrey K CIV USARMY CEMVP (USA)"
<Jeff.K.Grow@usace.army.mil>

Mr. Gansen,

Per our phone conversation this morning: Mr. Orke has approached the US Army Corps of Engineers about purchasing
additional land to increase his lot size. Unfortunately, all US Government land holdings in the area are needed for project
operation purposes and cannot be sold to private parties.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you,
Ken Peterson

Realty Specialist
651-290-5359



Cheryl

From: McNeil, Danielle (DNR) <danielle.mcneil@state.mn.us>
Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 8:09 PM

To: Cheryl

Subject: RE: 2-8-2022 DRT Meeting

Attachments: 2021-09-28-ORKE_SHORELINE_PERMIT.pdf

Hi Cheryl,

This applicant applied for a DNR Public Waters Work Permit earlier this summer to remove an existing timber retaining
wall (approximately 225 linear feet) and existing riprap (approximately 400 linear feet), regrade the shoreline to match
the natural contours, and install riprap along approximately 400 linear feet of shoreline. The plans submitted with the
application indicated some of the grading would be above the OHWL. The plans also included the installation of a buffer
of native plants and shrubs landward of the riprap (above the OHWL).

The City of Crosslake was notified of the DNR permit application as part of our review process, which includes soliciting
comments from local government units. Jon provided some comments that the plans provided with the DNR application
did not match plans he had been provided as part of a shoreland alteration permit for dirt moving associated with
shoreline regrading and buffer installation. The inconsistencies were resolved - | believe via an amended application for
the shoreline alteration permit indicating the correct dirt moving amounts. Jon issued the shoreland alteration permit,
which I've attached for reference.

| just mention this as it may be worth asking the applicant if the work permitted in the shoreland alteration permit has
been completed yet. The buffer installation could provide additional protection from overland flow/stormwater if
correctly installed. As the proposed variance would result in an increase in impervious surface cover, the buffer could
potentially help mitigate those impacts.

Let me know if you want to discuss further.

Thanks,
Dani

Dani McNeil
Hydrologist | Ecological & Water Resources Division

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources
1601 Minnesota Drive

Brainerd, MN, 56401

218-203-4367*

Danielle.McNeil@state.mn.us

* Please note: DNR staff are currently working from home and may return your call from an alternative number. Contact via email is
strongly encouraged at this time.
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SHORELAND/LAND ALTERATION PERMIT APPLICATION Receipt #:

QAT 210161

Permit #:_

Property Owner: ﬁ’“d-‘”u "Lu\'%\jg &-”"deﬁdf&

Please check items you are applying for:
] patio* not exceeding 250 sq ft —SIZ2*
%Patio* not exceeding 400 sq ft w/SMP* —S|z2*

[ Residential stairway/walkway/lifts for water access
not exceeding 4 feet in width (15’ corridor)

‘Site Address: ” ‘13‘:’f ! VQX C()Lm{\) RUQ I()g
(/Vbﬁs la“ﬁ MU 564@'

City, State, Zip:

[l Commercial stairway/walkway/lifts for water access
not exceeding 8 feet in width (15’ corridor)
[ Residential landing for stairway to access water not

Mailing Address:

exceeding 32 sq ft
[l Commercial landing for stairway to access water not

UN0YT Jo§* SN
Seolsdile A- 8520

City, State, Zip:

exceeding 64 sq ft .
[[] Residential water oriented accessory structure* not

Day Time Phone: Jb‘Zé? ‘77[4 Cell Phone: (ﬂé 2677[17 |

exceeding 120 sq ft* (at least 20’ from OHWL¥)
[l Commercial water oriented accessory structure* not

Rill{ pele@omenst . net

Email Address:

exceeding 250 sq ft* (from at least 20’ OHWL* &/or 10’ DNR
ermitted harbor) Meets requirements of Sec 26-317

Wam el Ex cw,z(nj

Legal Description:

M taining wall not exceeding 4 ft in height Residential
in SIZ1* & SIZ2* only (RLZ* exempt-no permit needed)
[] Boardwalk for lake access over wetland not exceeding

Section::g-( Twp: 137 Rge: @ 27 D 28 Acres: b ‘

_LrogsLale,

Lake / River:

8 ft in width

[] Watercraft access ramp meeting requirements of
Sec 26-320

[[] Vegetation removal on bluff* and steep slope* for

access path* not exceeding 8 ft in width
- [ Vegetation removal not on bluff* and steep slope* to

Signature: / /1/.,,
Authorized Agent: )% %y :

access a shoreline recreation use area not exceeding
15 ft in width

Wes ﬂanfon Busldos Tac

Date:

[l Removal of woody vegetation within SIZ1* NE lakes
only
[]Shoreland recreation use area—30% of total lot width

Congtio/nsﬂlotes:
Catt for On-Site Inspection after flagged
tormwater Management Plan
gall for footing inspection before any concrete is poured
C

m/au/mpon completion for inspection
Variance or CUP must meet conditions Z {O\Z\V

and 25 ft landward from OHWL* (200’ maximum)
[[] sand blanket not exceeding 30% of total
lot width and 25 ft landward from OHWL* no more
than 10 cu yds annually (200" maximum)
[ Upland fill Up to 30 cubic yards — SIZ1* annually
pland fill 10 to 50 cubic yards = SIZ2* annually
pland fill 10 to 100 cubic yards — RLZ* annually

Historic ice ridge* — Width (No permit for
Annual ice ridge* per Article 21, Sec. 26-575, d)

OFFICE USE ONLY
Received bﬁ: S!Q&ng\ Date: i—_l't(el'z«(

Zoning: Septic:

Date of: New Design / Upgrade / Compliance
Lake Classification: . ¥ GD RD NE
Floodplain (Z%Z.$  Contractors License Requirements il

Impervious Coverage: _: £9.98 %_/ 234 %._

: Existing W f Proposed L\
Shoreland Rapjd S odel_1_ Buffer Required lU
Approved B Date: Z\
Total Fees: $150.00

[] Commercial dirt moving*, Article 21 Sec 26-576 (2)—
Cu Yds _

[] Residential dirt moving*, Article 21 — Cu Yds
*Notates definitions on last page

OFFICE USE ONLY
Comments:

™t Mowhas D T2 9-2

=2
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Maple 'Autumn Blaze'
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x87
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x127
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Astliba 'Chacolate Shogun'
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x11

Brunnera 'Jack Frost'

x24
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Full Site Plan View
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x63
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x111

Sumac 'Gro-Low' Fragrant
X9
Fleme Grass
x17
Lobella Cardlnal Flower
x27

Delphlnium Maglc Fountalns
Sky Blue
x29
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x41

ﬂ@w Ils 'Blatant' and ‘Contrast In Styles'
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Materials

Wood Mulch: 5,750 sq, ft.

1.5"-3" River Rock: 3,615 sq. ft.
Flagestone Pathways: 840 sq. ft.
Flagestone Steppers: 130

Natural Stone Edging: 700 Linear ft,
Stair Treads: 51

Retaining Wall: 623 Linear Feet
Driveway Pad 3 Row Trim: 280 sq.ft.
Driveway Pad Interior; 1,610 sq. ft.
Rip Rap: 397

Sand: 426 sq. ft.

Sod: 29,940 sq, ft.

JACOE MILLER
——

Senlor Landscape Architect
Jr. Project Manager

Nisawn, MN, 58460
Phona: 2188511148
Wied: Jacobm@crobmanagementing.com

S

Scala: 1/16°= 10

~ — O\

11934 County Road 103
Crosslake, MN 56442

South Point
Orke Landscape Design

&)
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x47

Sedum Stonecrop 'Neon' and 'Class Act'
x43
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x7

Dogwood Arctic Flre™
X8

Winterberry 'Afterglow
x4
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x23

PROJECT: Ova Lendecape Deaign

CAD FILE: Ofs Projsct Londscapa Detign
DRAWN: Jak Miter
ISSUED: 07202021

REVISIONS: ca.112021

South Pointe

B4 Mad Orke

SHEET NUMBER:!
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m.' DEPARTMENT OF
© NATURAL RESOURCES

MNDNR PERMITTING AND REPORTING SYSTEM

Permit Number

2021-3207

Public Waters Work & Prohibited Invasive Species Permit
Expiration Date: 09/30/2026

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 103G, and on the basis of statements and information contained in the permit
application, letters, maps, and plans submitted by the applicant and other supporting data, all of which are made part
hereof by reference, PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED to the applicant to perform actions as authorized below.

Riprap (Natural Rock)

Disposing of Infested Materials.

underlain with filter fabric.

Project Name: County: Watershed: Resource:

ORKE Crow Wing Pine River Lake: Cross Lake Reservoir
(18031200)

Purpose of Permit: Authorized Action:

1. Remove existing treated timber retaining wall extending
approximately 225 feet along the shoreline. All materials
associated with the retaining wall shall be removed in their
entirety from the bed of the public water and permanently
disposed of at an upland site consistent with conditions listed
herein. See specifically the condition Transporting and

2. Regrade the existing shoreline to a slope no steeper than

3:1 (horizontal to vertical) to match the natural contours of the
shoreline. Remove and reinstall natural rock riprap along
approximately 400 feet of shoreline. Riprap shall conform to the
contours of the regraded shoreline, shall not extend more than
6 feet waterward of the Ordinary High Water Level of Cross
Lake Reservoir (1229.57 NGVD 29 datum), and shall be

All work shall be done in accordance with plans received
8/23/2021 and conditions listed herein.

Permittee:
BILL ORKE

SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85262
(612) 867-7719
mari-orke@comcast.net

42047 NORTH 105TH STREET

Authorized Agent:

STEPHEN MILLER
10285 COUNTY ROAD 127
NISSWA, MN 56468

(612) 850-8836

stephenm@croixmanagementinc.com

Property Description (land owned or leased or where work will be conducted):

UTM zone 15N, 411874m east, 5165615m north,
NWSW of Section 31, T137N, R27W

Issued Date: (09/30/2021 Effective Date:

09/30/2021 Expiration Date: 09/30/2026

Authorized Issuer:
Danielle McNeil

Title:
Area Hydrologist

Email Address:

danielle.mcneil@state.mn.us

Phone Number:
218-203-4367

This permit is granted subject to the following CONDITIONS:

APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL REGULATIONS: The permittee is not released from any rules, regulations,
requirements, or standards of any applicable federal, state, or local agencies; including, but not limited to, the U.S. Army

(MPARS revision 20180129, Permit Issuance 1D 93970, printed 09/30/2021)

CONDITIONS continued on next page...




CONDITIONS (Continued from previous page)

Corps of Engineers, Board of Water and Soil Resources, MN Pollution Control Agency, watershed districts, water
management organizations, county, city and township zoning.

NOT ASSIGNABLE: This permit is not assignable by the permittee except with the written consent of the Commissioner
of Natural Resources.

NO CHANGES: The permittee shall make no changes, without written permission or amendment previously obtained from
the Commissioner of Natural Resources, in the dimensions, capacity or location of any items of work authorized
hereunder.

SITE ACCESS: The permittee shall grant access to the site at all reasonable times during and after construction to
authorized representatives of the Commissioner of Natural Resources for inspection of the work authorized hereunder.

TERMINATION: This permit may be terminated by the Commissioner of Natural Resources at any time deemed
necessary for the conservation of water resources of the state, or in the interest of public health and welfare, or for violation
of any of the conditions or applicable laws, unless otherwise provided in the permit.

COMPLETION DATE: Construction work authorized under this permit shall be completed on or before the date specified
above. The permittee may request an extension of the time to complete the project by submitting a written request,
stating the reason thereof, to the Commissioner of Natural Resources.

WRITTEN CONSENT: In all cases where the permittee by performing the work authorized by this permit shall involve the
taking, using, or damaging of any property rights or interests of any other person or persons, or of any publicly owned
lands or improvements thereon or interests therein, the permittee, before proceeding, shall obtain the written consent of all
persons, agencies, or authorities concerned, and shall acquire all property, rights, and interests needed for the work.

PERMISSIVE ONLY / NO LIABILITY: This permit is permissive only. No liability shall be imposed by the State of
Minnesota or any of its officers, agents or employees, officially or personally, on account of the granting hereof or on
account of any damage to any person or property resulting from any act or omission of the permittee or any of its agents,
employees, or contractors. This permit shall not be construed as estopping or limiting any legal claims or right of action of
any person other than the state against the permittee, its agents, employees, or contractors, for any damage or injury
resulting from any such act or omission, or as estopping or limiting any legal claim or right of action of the state against
the permittee, its agents, employees, or contractors for violation of or failure to comply with the permit or applicable
conditions.

EXTENSION OF PUBLIC WATERS: Any extension of the surface of public waters from work authorized by this permit
shall become public waters and left open and unobstructed for use by the public.

WETLAND CONSERVATION ACT: Where the work authorized by this permit involves the draining or filling of wetlands
not subject to DNR regulations, the permittee shall not initiate any work under this permit until the permittee has obtained
official approval from the responsible local government unit as required by the Minnesota Wetland Conservation Act.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY: The permittee shall ensure the contractor has received and thoroughly understands all
conditions of this permit. Contractors must obtain a signed statement from the property owner stating that permits

required for work have been obtained or that a permit is not required, and mail a copy of the statement to the regional DNR
Enforcement office where the proposed work is located. The Landowner Statement and Contractor Responsibility Form
can be found at: https://bwsr.state.mn.us/sites/default/files/2019-01/Wetland_WCA_Contractor_Responsibility Form.doc

INVASIVE SPECIES - EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION: All equipment intended for use at a project site must be free
of prohibited invasive species and aquatic plants prior to being transported into or within the state and placed into state
waters. All equipment used in designated infested waters, shall be inspected by the Permittee or their authorized agent
and adequately decontaminated prior to being transported from the worksite. The DNR is available to train inspectors
and/or assist in these inspections. For more information refer to the "Best Practices for Preventing the Spread of Aquatic
Invasive Species" at http://files.dnr.state.mn.us/publications/ewr/invasives/ais/best_practices_for_prevention_ais.pdf.
Contact your regional Invasive Species Specialist for assistance at www.mndnr.gov/invasives/contacts.html. A list of
designated infested waters is available at www.mndnr.gov/invasives/ais/infested.html. A list of prohibited invasive species
is available at www.mndnr.gov/invasives/laws.html#prohibited.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL.: In all cases, methods that have been determined to be the most effective and
practical means of preventing or reducing sediment from leaving the worksite shall be installed in areas that slope to the
water and on worksite areas that have the potential for direct discharge due to pumping or draining of areas from within the

Page 2 - Permit Number 2021-3207 CONDITIONS continued on next page...



CONDITIONS (Continued from previous page)

worksite (e.g., coffer dams, temporary ponds, stormwater inlets). These methods, such as mulches, erosion control
blankets, temporary coverings, silt fence, silt curtains or barriers, vegetation preservation, redundant methods, isolation of
flow, or other engineering practices, shall be installed concurrently or within 24 hours after the start of the project, and will
be maintained for the duration of the project in order to prevent sediment from leaving the worksite. DNR requirements may
be waived in writing by the authorized DNR staff based on site conditions, expected weather conditions, or project
completion timelines.

EXCAVATED MATERIALS - FLOODPLAIN CONCERN: Excavated material shall not be permanently placed within
community designated floodplain areas or shoreland areas, unless all necessary local permits and approvals have been
obtained.

FISHERY PROTECTION - EXCLUSION DATES: No activity affecting the bed of the protected water may be conducted
between April 1 and June 30, to minimize impacts on fish spawning and migration. If work during this time is essential, it
shall be done only upon written approval of the Area Fisheries Manager. See contact list at:
http://files.dnr.state.mn.us/fisheries/management/dnr_fisheries_managers.pdf. Should work begin elsewhere in the project
area within these dates, all exposed soils that are within 200 feet of Public Waters and drain to those waters must
complete erosion control measures within 24 hours of its disturbance to prevent sediment from entering Public Waters.

EXCAVATED MATERIALS - RUNOFF CONCERN: Excavated materials must be deposited or stored in an upland area, in
a manner where the materials will not be redeposited into the public water by reasonably expected high water or runoff.
Departure from any previously approved spoil disposal plans may be allowed only through permit amendment.

TRANSPORTING AND DISPOSING OF INFESTED MATERIALS: Infested material must be transported in a closed
container or in covered trailers or trucks, and disposed of at an upland site at least 300 feet from another water body,
including wetlands, ditches and seasonally flooded lands. This includes all materials removed from waters with any known
aquatic invasive species. Before leaving the project site, and again before leaving the disposal area, the beds and tires of
trucks used to haul the material, and equipment used to load the material, shall be cleaned to avoid potential transport of
invasive species.

cc: Seth Goreham, EWR District Manager
Seth Goreham, DNR EWR District Supervisor
Chad Sherack, DNR Enforcement
Tim Plude, DNR EWR
Cade Steffenson, BWSR Wetland Specialists, Crow Wing
Andrew Herberg, DNR Regional Nongame Specialists, Region 2
Christine Reisz, DNR Wildlife, Brainerd
Marc Bacigalupi, DNR Fisheries, Brainerd Area
Jake Frie, County, Crow Wing
Corps of Engineers, Corps of Engineers, Crow Wing
Melissa Barrick, SWCD, Crow Wing SWCD
Charlene Nelson, City, Crosslake
Wendy Crowell, Aquatic Invasive Species Prevention Coordinator
Tim Plude, Invasive Species Specialist

Page 3 - Permit Number 2021-3207



A, .- Variance Application
* aa bt d ‘.’;\- 4 .
L ﬁ Planning and Zoning Department
(i / : / 13888 Daggett Bay Road, Crosslake, MN 56442
\(—f COGMHALRCE 218.692.2689 (Phone) 218.692.2687 (Fax) www.cityofcrosslake.org

Regeipt Number: A b1 5 ko Permit Number; 22018/
Property Ownens): Billario Holdings, LLC
Mailing Address: 42047 105th St. N. - Scottsdale, AZ 85262 (Check a%%:;—srequests)
Site Address: 11934 Cty Rd 103 - Crosslake, MN 56442 1 TekelRiver Setimdk
Phone Number: 0 12-867-7001 [J Road Right-of-Way Setback
E-Mail Address: MAr-orke@comcast.net O Bluff Setback
Parcel Number(sy,_ 14910728 ju3/ 07204 [ Side Yard Setback
Legal Description: That portion of the NESW of the same sec. desc as follows (1 Wetland Setback
Sec 31 Twp 137 Rge 26| |27|V/|28 [] Septic Tank Setback
Lake/River Name; OTOSS Lake [ Septic Drainfield Setback
Do you own land adjacent to this parcel(s)? X Yes ___ No O mpervious Coverage
If yes list Parcel Number(s) 14310726 M Accessory Structure
Authorized Agent: VVES Hanson Builders, Inc. ‘)E\B.uii‘ciiﬁg I‘{mght D
Agent Address: 34103 Cty Rd 3 - Crosslake, MN 56442 O] Patio Size
Agent Phone Number: 218-692-1760 ]

]

Signature of Property Owner(s) WWM Date S/ 1122

\ S —
Signature of Authorized Agent(s) %&% % " M§ /%Mgo/{ BM/%/S Date 2>~ 7-22

e All applications must be accompanied by a signed Certificate of Survey

o Fee $500 for Residential and Commercial Payable to “City of Crosslake” B300,0C

e No decisions were made on an applicant’s request at the DRT meeting. Submittal of an application
after DRT does not constitute approval. Approval or denial of applications is determined by the
Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment at a public meeting as per Minnesota Statute 462 and the
City of Crosslake Land Use Ordinance.

For Office Use: -~ .
Application accepted by | A Date /;/ ?/ g Land Use District ED

Lake ClassG () Septic: Compliance //3/ 2020 SSTS Design 6/ 4/ 2| Installation




g Practical Difficulty Statement

\(;/"( ‘.j.)/(//‘('

Pursuant to City of Crosslake Ordinance Article 8 — Variances may be granted when it is found that
strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty”.

Please answer the following questions regarding the “practical difficulty” for your variance request.

1. Is the Variance request in harmony with the purposed and intent of the Ordinance?
Yes No O

Why:
Defer to the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

2. Is the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?
Yes No [
Why:
Defer to the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

3. Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the Land
Use Ordinance?

Yes No [

Why:

We are proposing a single stall addition to the existing detached garage which will fall over an already paved area of the property. Because
(i‘?)‘ Z?Sj of the size of the proposed stall, the impervious coverage will actually decrease when the stall is constructed vs. the existing pavement.

Attempts to acquire additional property to meet ordinance standards were rejected by the Corps. of Engineers given property location.

4. Will the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes i No [J
Why:
As stated the proposed addition will actually decrease property impervious and the proposed garage is getting resided to resemble that

of the main structure, thereby being fully integrated into the look and aesthetic along that shoreline and that of greater Crosslake in general.

5. Is the need for a Variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by the property
owner?
Yes = No [
Why:
The unique shape and specific location of the property is responsible for the difficulties. The property is "land-locked" by Corps. of
Engineers land and by their reasoning, "in the worst possible location" to ask for additional land. The existing structure was also built
by a previous owner of the property and their needs / property usage was different than those of current property owner.

6. Does the need for a Variance involve more than economic considerations?
Yes No [
Why:
We have exhausted all efforts to acquire more property to be fully conforming to the City's accessory structure square footage / lot size
ordinances and were unable to convince the Corps. of Engineers. The result of these unsuccessful conversations leave the property

owner in the current situation, unable to do anything other than request a variance for reasonable use and improvement of his property.




Crosslate

S

City of Crosslake Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

FINDINGS OF FACT
SUPPORTING / DENYING A VARIANCE REQUEST

A Variance may be granted by the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment when it is found
that strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty”
according to Minnesota Statute Chapter 462. The Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment
should weigh each of the following questions to determine if the applicant has established that
there are “practical difficulties” in complying with regulations and standards set forth in the

Land Use Ordinance.

1. Isthe Variance request in harmony with the purposes and intent of the Ordinance?
Yes No
Why:

2. Is the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?
Yes No
Why:

3. Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by
the Land Use Ordinance?
Yes No
Why:



4. Will the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes No
Why:

5. Is the need for a VVariance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by
the property owner?

Yes No

Why?

6. Does the need for a VVariance involve more than economic considerations?
Yes No
Why:





